

Town of Wasaga Beach By-law 2025-66
Consolidated Schedule of Fees and Charges Effective January 1, 2026

**SCHEDULE "L"
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

| | <u>FEE</u> |
|--|---|
| PERMITS | |
| Road Occupation Permit | |
| General | \$200.00 |
| Ditch Infill Application | \$300.00 |
| Road Occupation Deposit | |
| General & Side Street | \$1,000.00 + permit |
| Main Roads | \$2,000.00 + permit |
| Wide Load Permit | |
| Single Move | \$60.00 |
| Annual Fee | \$125.00 |
| WATER, SEWER & DRAINS | |
| Water & Sewer Service Calls | |
| Normal Working Hours (1 hour minimum) (Monday to Friday 7:00 am to 3:30 pm) | \$85.00 /hour + materials/equipment |
| After Hours (3 hour minimum) | \$170.00 /hour + materials/equipment |
| Water Turn-Off & Turn-On for Non Payment | \$75.00 each |
| Water Turn-Off & Turn-On – Normal Working Hours | \$35.00 each |
| Water Turn-Off & Turn-On – After Hours | \$170.00 each |
| Residential Water Meter | |
| 19mm dia. | \$255.00 |
| 25mm dia. | \$305.00 |
| Water Meter Transmitter | \$195.00 |
| Water Meter Activation Fee | \$20.00 |
| Water Meter Touch Pad | \$23.00 |
| Water Meter Wiring | \$12.00 /15 meters(50ft) |
| Water Meter Tail Pieces | |
| 19mm dia. | \$23.00 per set |
| 25mm dia. | \$35.00 per set |
| Curb Stop Adjustment/Extension (1 hour minimum) | \$17.00 for materials + labour |

Taxes, where applicable, will be applied in addition to the fee listed.
Fees and charges may be amended from time to time by Council.

Town of Wasaga Beach By-law 2025-66
Consolidated Schedule of Fees and Charges Effective January 1, 2026

SCHEDULE "L"
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

| | <u>FEE</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| Inspection and Permit Fees | As Per Schedule "I" |
| Water & Wastewater Metered Fees | As Per Schedule "N" |
| Bulk Water Rates | As Per Schedule "N" |
| Water Meter Bench Test | All costs |
| Hydrant Meter Hook-up Deposit (Consumption volume is deducted from deposit at applicable rate) | \$2,100.00 |
| Hydrant Gate Valve Hook-up Deposit | \$300.00 |
| Vactor Truck Rental (flushing, vacuuming, clearing) | \$200.00 per hour |
| Normal Working Hours (2 hour minimum) | |
| After Hours (3 hour minimum) | |
| Vactor Truck Disposal Fee | \$60.00 per 1,000 gal |
| CCTV/Camera (Sewers) | \$150.00 per hour |
| Normal Working Hours (2 hour minimum) | |
| After Hours (3 hour minimum) | |
| SWEEPING/WATER TRUCK | |
| Sweeping (2 hour minimum) | \$130.00 per hour |
| Sidewalk Machine w/Broom Attachment (2 hour minimum) | \$130.00 per hour |
| Water Truck re: sweeping (2 hour minimum) | \$75.00 per hour |
| WASTE MANAGEMENT | |
| Wastewater Disposal | |
| Septic & Holding Tank Clean-Out – Residential | |
| 1-9 cubic metres | \$25.00 |
| 10-18 cubic metres | \$30.00 |
| 19-27 cubic metres | \$35.00 |
| Spillage Clean-Up/Private Work (2 hour minimum) | All Costs |
| Labour + Equipment + Material + Tippage/Disposal+ Applicable Taxes | |
| Garbage Bag Tags | \$3.00 each |
| Advertising Rate – Garbage Bins (per side per bin per month) | \$100.00 |

Taxes, where applicable, will be applied in addition to the fee listed.
Fees and charges may be amended from time to time by Council.

Town of Wasaga Beach By-law 2025-66
Consolidated Schedule of Fees and Charges Effective January 1, 2026

**SCHEDULE "L"
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

| | <u>FEE</u> |
|--|-------------------------|
| WINTER MAINTENANCE | |
| Winter Maintenance for Unassumed Roads (includes snow plowing, sanding/salting and spring sweeping) | \$4300.00 per kilometre |
| Winter Maintenance for Unassumed Sidewalks | \$1700.00 per kilometre |
| NOTTAWASAGA RIVER MAINTENANCE | |
| River Barge & Crane Rental | \$190.00 per hour |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Municipal Address Sign Fee | \$45.00 |
| ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS | |
| Level 2 Charger | \$2.00 per hour |
| Level 3 Charger | \$15.00 per hour |

Taxes, where applicable, will be applied in addition to the fee listed.
Fees and charges may be amended from time to time by Council.